MSBOA Honorary and Emeritus Resource List
MSBOA has created a list of honorary and retired members that are interested and willing to assist directors and administrators with
their instrumental music programs. These folks have countless hours, days and years of service and experience in the instrumental music
education field. You are encouraged to consider using this resource to further your program if you see a need.

Simply contact any of the listed individuals and discuss your interests and how they may be able to assist. This is an especially valuable
resource for the young teacher as they begin their career.

The following have expressed their willingness to assist members in the indicated areas. Any fees and/or expenses should be discussed
at the time of the contact.

Code:

1. Clinic Beginning Instrumental Classes 6. Evaluate Marching Band

2. Assist with Solo and Ensemble Preparation 7. Mentor New Teachers

3. Rehearse/Clinic Concert Band 8. Serve as Consultant to Music Program
4. Rehearse/Clinic Orchestra (full and/or string) 9. Serve as Soloist and Clinician

5. Rehearse/Clinic Jazz Band

Questions regarding the list may be addressed to the Honorary and Emeritus Activities Chair:
Jon P. Nichols, Ph.D. Email: doctorjon85@aol.com

5899 Castle Brook Ave. SE, Kentwood, MI 49508 Cell:  616-204-0949

Contact Email Address/Mailing Address Areas of Interest Home Phone Cell Phone

Robert Albritton ralbrittl@comcast.net 12378 734-769-2613 734-476-5366
2804 Brockman Blvd., Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Richard Alder richalderl@aol.com 12 734-326-9589 734-765-7854
38303 S. Rickham Ct., Westland, M| 48186

Richard M. Anderson musicO5man@yahoo.com 12356789 269-668-3694 269-370-3127
8667 West "S" Ave, Schoolcraft, M1l 49087

Gerald Anderson basinboy84@aol.com 1235678 906-236-1763
PO Box 638, Ishpeming, MI 49849

Lanny Austin lankath@eaerthlink.net 1258 989-634-5547 989-413-1111
11900 Bliven, Bancroft, M1 48414

Jim Barry jimbarry.northville@gmail.com 23678 517-230-5924
39653 Muirfield Lane, Northville, Ml 48168

C. David Bass cdbass43@gmail.com 1367 231-266-8312 231-649-4510
8835 N. Homestead Circle, Irons, M1 49644

Mary Bastian mtbone52@hotmail.com 12367 906-428-3951
1012 Wisconsin Ave., Gladstone, M| 49837

Ken Bauman kbauman@frontiernet.net 12345 517-524-8164 517-750-7077
6460 Cross Rd., Concord, M| 49237

Ted Bazany bazanyt@shcglobal.net 1367 616-669-1274
26249 W. Tina Lane, Buckeye, AZ 85396

Jeffrey Bennett jeff@bennett-travel.com 1345678 231-838-1925
861 Arthur Court, Hastings, M1 49058

John Beery john3wray@gmail.com 23478 231-342-0724
4656 State Park Highway, Interlochen, M1 49643

Dave Berry tuberrymuch@handbellservices.com 348 313-835-7433 313-278-7387
15105 Piedmont, Detroit, M| 48223

H. Thomas Berryman jberry2410@aol.com 123678 269-962-5350

21621 Capital Ave. N.E., Battle Creek, MI 49017

Scott Boerma scott.boerma@wmich.edu 36 248-470-3977
1322 Forest Dr., Portage, M1 49002

David Booker dimjbooker@att.net 234678 313-272-5857 313-643-2224
14300 Artesian, Detroit, M| 48223

Joan Bosserd-Schroeder  joanlbs@gmail.com 123678 269-623-5762 269-760-4602

7517 W. Hickory Rd., Hickory Corners, Ml 49060

Kent Boulton kboulton@mac.com 1236789 231-796-6807 231-250-8559
14545 Wigwam Lane, Big Rapids, M| 49307
Tom Broka tbroka@hotmail.com 1367 989-684-0462 989-992-3164

910 Dale Rd., Beaverton, MI 48612
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Contact

Email Address/Mailing Address

Areas of Interest

Home Phone

Cell Phone

Lyle Brooks

bandman21@msn.com
4105 E. M71, Corunna, M1 48617

378

989-743-4955

989-413-6370

Lynn Brosnan lynnmbrosnan@gmail.com 124789 586-942-5510
7537 Danbury Dr., West Bloomfield, M| 48322
David Buckley dbuckley1950@yahoo.com 137 231-839-7229 231-357-9150

7229 W. White Birch Ave., Lake City, MI 49651

Charles Bullard cbullard@msboa.org 123678 616-283-8626
839 Bertsch Dr., Holland, M1 49423

Karen Burkett kburkett22@gmail.com 123678 586-596-7580
7341 Voerner, Center Line, Ml 48015

Steven Burns strburns@chartermi.net 139 810-667-9604
306 N. Main St., Lapeer, M| 48446

Dave Catron dcamitt@aol.com 3678 517-339-0709
6117 Oakpark Tr., Haslett, MI 48840

Cliff Chapman Cconcert@aol.com 123456789 248-698-1709 586-215-1972
5684 Knob Hill Circle, Clarkston, M| 48348

Kathy Chapman Cconcert@aol.com 1237 248-698-1709 586-215-0563
5684 Knob Hill Circle, Clarkston, M| 48348

Dr. (Richard) Scott Cohen rscohen@ferris.edu 123456789 231-796-3274 231-580-6429
218 Woodward Ave., Big Rapids, MI 49307

Jim Collins jcollins3084@wowway.com 1278 248-373-5091 586-994-8274
323 Fordcroft, Rochester Hills, MI 48309

James Conaton runmus@aol.com 13 248-391-2753
2776 Orbit Dr., Lake Orion, MI 48360

Colleen Conway conwaycm@umich.edu 78 517-424-1614 734-615-4105
9390 Newburg Ct., Tecumseh, M1 49286

Dr. Robert Crisp r.crisp@sbcglobal.net 2678 313-863-8341 313-282-8341
17596 Oak Dr., Detroit, M1 48221

Jay Crouch jkcrouch@att.net 3789 269-684-4572 269-449-6258
1605 Isaac McCoy Dr., Niles, M1 49120

Gregory Cunningham cunningh@oakland.edu 347 248-375-1159 248-310-8419
170 Vreeland Dr., Rochester Hills, MI 48309

Penny Daab Cushway pjdaab@gmail.com 13 231-796-7013
19875 Ash Dr., Big Rapids, MI 49307

Malcolm A. “Mac” Danforth  danforthmac@hotmail.com 1237 586-792-5283 586-770-3600

36247 Woodingham St., Clinton Twp., MI 48035

Bill Denbrock denbrock@shcglobal.net 23 989-269-9325
216 Bacon St., Bad Axe, M1 48413

Dixie Detgen cddetgen@sbcglobal.net 123789 269-695-5653 269-921-1273
301 Hillview Ave., Buchanan, M1 49107

Stacie Detgen detgens@att.net 123789 517-543-9024 517-231-0352
707 Warren, Charlotte, MI 48813

John Dorsey jdorsey@emich.edu 1289 734-657-2618

Eastern Michigan University, Ypsilanti, M1l 48197

Doug Doty douglasadoty@aol.com 1378 248-625-8846 248-807-8969
PO Box 582, Clarkston, M1 48347

Ronald Douglass douglasronaldl@jccmi.edu 2379 517-784-7290
3401 Cook Rd., Clark Lake, M1 49234

Ken Duquaine windshoppe@comcast.net 3579 248-634-2122 248-342-0790
4397 Top-0-Pines Dr., Holly, MI 48442

Jan Eberle oboeprofessor@hotmail.com 289 517-337-9723 517-449-3607
131 Lexington Ave., East Lansing, M| 48823

Jack Ellis jellis2170@comcast.net 236 586-777-3262 586-747-8393
21700 Statler, St. Clair Shores, Ml 48081

Dennis Emmons sflutesmith@aol.com 1378 231-744-8871 231-670-9012
140 Terra Circle, N. Muskegon, MI 49445

Mark Felder markfelder@comcast.net 123578 734-242-3095 734-735-5462
1705 Fredericks Dr., Monroe, M1 48162

Ken Feneley kfeneley@shcglobal.net 12378 989-386-7459 989-387-0771
604 Orchard Ave., Clare, M1 48617

Jan Flower j flower@comcast.net 124789 517-669-6023 517-230-6517

1370 Linden Cove, Dewitt, M1 48820
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Contact

Email Address/Mailing Address

Areas of Interest

Home Phone

Cell Phone

Donald B. Gaston 11

dgaston@chartermi.net 123
11228 Tyrone Trail, Fenton, M1 48430

810-629-1238

810-241-7426

Carl Gippert cgippert@sbcglobal.net 1234789 248-417-0391
5607 Westwood Ct., Bloomfield Hills, Ml 48301
Bill Hampton whampton5669@att.net 1239 517-750-3045

4720 McCain Rd., Jackson, MI 49201

James Hargett jhargett@aol.com 12378 989-790-3505 989-327-0831
4271 Hilray Dr., Saginaw, M| 48638

Eugene Heffelfinger heff@fmuth.com 12345 989-823-2118
6525 Sohn Rd., Vassar, M| 48768

Audrejean Heydenburg audieh@arbor.edu 2 517-688-9395 517-937-2977
11068 Oakwood Dr., Jerome, Ml 49249

Grant Hoemke thehoemkes@sprintmail.com 13789 248-474-4997
35495 Lone Pine Lane, Farmington, M| 48335

Jory Holmes rsdimpact@verizon.net 12367 231-861-2606 231-750-2201
389 Runner St., Shelby, MI 49455

MaryAnn Begian Hubbard hubbardm@alpenacc.edu 1279 989-727-3523 989-657-4365
837 Jennison Grove Rd., Hubbard Lake, M| 49747

Jim Huber jphuber1959@mac.com 136789 989-859-0453
1698 Golden Ridge Lane, Gaylord, MI 49735

Marshall (Larry) Hutchinson michiganbass@earthlink.net 124 248-474-9361 248-245-7111
24446 Lakeland, Farmington Hills, MI 48336

Alan Jacobus alanmarkjacobus@gmail.com 12378 906-203-1369 906-203-1369

P.O. Box 165, 97 S. Lake St, Cedarville, M1 49719

Al Johnston johnsta@mac.com 13678 810-606-8063 248-390-0973
9291 Sand Hill Dr., Grand Blanc, MI 48439

Beverly Jokisch brjokisch@gmail.com 12 248-528-0577
1389 Stonetree Dr., Troy, MI 48083

Wilbur Jones bomer@provide.net 789 248-673-6609 248-505-1928
3444 Airport Rd., Waterford, M1 48329

Nathan Judson ncjcej@aol.com 23478 313-886-4914 313-673-4179

790 Canterbury RD., Grosse Pointe Woods, M1 48236

Christina Judson

ncjcej@aol.com 79
790 Canterbury RD., Grosse Pointe Woods, M1 48236

313-886-4914

Chris Kauffold ckauffold@att.net 13568 586-243-0307
8898 Longview Dr., Canadian Lakes, Ml 49346

Michelle Kauffold newmichelle@att.net 12389 313-510-6300
8898 Longview Dr., Canadian Lakes, Ml 49346

Michael Kaufman kaufmanmk@gmail.com 1236789 517-775-2456
164 Roman Dr., Traverse City, M1 49685

Marilyn Kesler mkesler999@aol.com 4789 517-349-9459 517-290-2937
2452 Arrowhead, Okemos, M1 48864

Lynne Kleeman Ipkleeman@shcglobal.net 147 616-676-3206 616-490-3581
7291 Mountain Ash Dr. SE, Grand Rapids, M| 49546

Nancy Koski nankoski@gmail.com 8 231-675-6298
P.O. Box 397, Jordan, M| 49727

Nancy Kubin musickube@aol.com 127 906-296-9445
51956 S. Big Traverse Rd., Lake Linden, M| 49945

Dorothy Kunkel dkmusic934@aol.com 12345 231-228-6549 231-620-1934
2426 E. Kasson Rd., Cedar, M1 49621

Joseph LaJoye jplajoye@sbcglobal.net 235689 269-945-9766 269-986-7757
1430 Bridle Path, Hastngs, M1 49058

David Lea dslea@chartermi.net 1278 989-723-2375 989-277-3099
138 Keifer St., Owosso, M| 48867

Robert Lepley blepley140@yahoo.com 1278 810-765-1296 810-650-5468
539 N. William, Marine City, M| 48039

Paul Lipa paullipa@yahoo.com 123678 734-455-7683
48772 E. Hillcrest Ct., Plymouth, MI 48170

Norman Logan nloganl1l4@wowway.com 2345678 248-348-2473 248-444-3491

42306 Westmeath, Northville, M| 48168

E. Daniel Long

edanlong@ic.net 478
1524 Warwick Ct., Ann Arbor, MI 48103

734-769-1270




Contact Email Address/Mailing Address Areas of Interest Home Phone Cell Phone

Kimberly Cole Luevano kimberly.cole@emich.edu 19 734-669-0858 734-487-2258
2603 Antietam Ct., Ann Arbor, M1 48105

Joseph Lulloff lulloff@msu.edu 259 517-349-0923 517-290-7437

Michigan State University, E. Lansing, MI 48824

Dave MacQueen

macqueendj@yahoo.com 123678

1120 S. Church St., Hastings, M1 49058

269-945-8832

Thomas MacNaughton

tomacnaughton@centurylink.net 137
7050 S. Lake Shore Dr., Cedar, M| 49621

231-228-5356

231-631-7682

Kypros Markou kymarkou@comcast.net 2489 313-640-8984 313-815-6559
260 Fisher Rd., Grosse Pointe Farms, MI 48230

Marty Marks mmarks@adrian.edu 123456789 517-467-4418 734-353-9671
238 Brittany Blvd., Onsted, MI 49265

Claude Mestack m mestack@isp.com 1279 989-269-7640
414 Cleveland St., Bad Axe, MI 48413

John Michailo jmichailo2@gmail.com 135 989-413-5234
4948 E. Serr Rd., Corunna, MI 48817

Paul Michalsen pmichalsen@gmail.com 123789 734-812-0243

37606 Newburgh Park Circle, Livonia, Ml 48152

Seraphime Mike

1378
5638 Forestgrove, Elmira, M1 49730

231-585-6758

Marybeth Minnis

minnilm@cmich.edu 12
P.O. Box 843, Mt. Pleasant, MI 48804

989-773-1759

Alan Mitchell alanm@andrews.edu 134678 269-471-7018 269-876-9953
8935 Meadow Lane, Berrien Springs, M1 49103
Dr. Donald Moely dmoely@comcast.net 12345 269-429-5978 269-665-0039

5888 Echo Ridge Dr., Stevensville, M1 49127

James Mollema

mollemaj@shcglobal.net 137
6889 Goldenrod Dr. NE, Rockford, MI 49341

616-874-1355

616-540-6948

David Mumma

dmumma@mei.net 1236789

10719 Center St., Plainwell, MI 49080

269-664-5632

269-720-3774

John Nichol nicholja@cmich.edu 59 989-944-1847
1216 Fairfield Dr., Mt. Pleasant, M| 48858
Jon P. Nichols doctorjon85@aol.com 1378 616-204-0949

5899 Castle Brook Ave. SE, Kentwood, MI 49508

David Norman dave0678@juno.com 1278 517-782-0678 517-795-8553
3925 Pine Crest Court, Jackson, M1 49203

Dennis Ormsbee dormsbee@charter.net 12378 989-348-3223 989-390-0090
2464 Marshall Rd., Grayling, MI 49738

Sandra Oset rsoteso@aol.com 123678 586-773-3813 586-202-2686
21718 Fresard, St. Clair Shores, M1 48080

Donald Ozga donozga2ll@comcast.net 123789 586-646-5281
26833 Christy Dr., Chesterfield, M1 48051

Valerie Palmieri valerie.palmieri@gmail.com 124789 248-974-6922

22359 Anna Maria Ct., Novi, M1 48374

Bob Persky

rbpersky@att.net 367
3324 Beckie Dr. SW, Wyoming, MI 49418

616-249-0231

Janis Shier Peterson janispeterson@hotmail.com 124789 906-225-0100 906-250-4242
932 S. Lake St., Marquette, M1 49855

Joan Petrelius petreliusj@cts.k12.mi.us 12345 906-482-5088 906-370-2523
45431 US Hwy 41, Chassell, M1 49916

Norm Pierson normpierson@charter.net 123578 269-673-6835 571-242-7641
148 North St., Allegan, M1 49010

Edward Pitrago eandjpitrago@att.net 2378 810-679-2171
41 N. Flower St., Croswell, M1 48422

Donald Platter dplatter@comcast.net 2379 248-375-0473
861 Snowmass, Rochester Hills, M1 48309

Barton Polot bpolot@schoolcraft.edu 12345 734-741-4250 734-646-1031
2285 Chaucer Ct., Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Edward Quick epquick@aol.com 3578 313-831-1598

2562 John R, Detroit, MI 48201

Marijean Quigley-Young

mjquigleyy@gmail.com 247
5175 Christine Ct., Ann Arbor, MI 48103

734-747-6455

734-368-7403
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Contact Email Address/Mailing Address Areas of Interest  Home Phone Cell Phone

Raymond R. Reynolds ray.r.reynolds@gmail.com 123789 989-464-2546
2421 Timberlane Dr., Alpena, Ml 49707

Steven L. Reed stevereed52@yahoo.com 4578 269-429-8120 269-277-3317
1610 Sun Prairie Dr., St. Joseph, MI 49085

Jim Rice ricejim@msn.com 3578 517-423-5343 734-478-9333
1421 Sauk Trail, Tecumseh, M1 49286

Bob Rice rrice10325@sbcglobal.net 1236 616-897-8959 616-915-4186
527 N. Monroe, Lowell, MI 49331

Robert Ritsema ritsema@hope.edu 249 269-857-2353 616-566-4615
3236 Silver Acres Dr., Saugatuck, MI 49453

Doyle Rodenbeck rodenbec@umich.edu 13678 517-467-4650 517-260-3884
276 Normandy Dr., Onsted, MI 49265

Kathleen Scafuri kscafuri@hotmail.com 249 248-683-2925 248-535-2244
1912 Midchester, West Bloomfield, MI 48324

Andy Schmid ahschmid@intouchmi.com 123789 810-793-4921 810-441-5585
6156 Willits Rd., Fostoria, M1 48435

Jim Schoensee jimschoensee@gmail.com 37 231-350-1335
7605 Amberwood Ave., Cadillac, M| 49601

Ralph Schweigert rschweig6048@gmail.com 378 989-732-6048 989-350-8550
4210 N. Townline Rd., Gaylord, MI 49735

Gordon Seiler ghseiler@comcast.net 12378 248-668-9224 248-345-3111
2881 Otter Ct., Wixom, M| 48393

Monte Sheedlo msheedlo@chartermi.net 3678 989-723-7328
2210 Inglewood Terrace, Owosso, M1 48867

William Shephard weshephard@gmail.com 2378 989-662-2379 989-513-3381
1759 W. Wheeler Rd., Auburn, MI 48611

Donald Sherman donsherman287@yahoo.com 12369 231-734-3377 231-912-3377
P.O. Box 287, Evart, MI 49631

Larry Simmons larrylife@comcast.net 34 248-391-0672
3858 Hi Dale Dr., Lake Orion, MI 48360

Ronald Smith snowmusyk@sbcglobal.net 12378 906-663-4455 906-364-5619
901 E. Gold St., Bessemer, M1 49911

Paul Stanifer pstanifer@gmail.com 123456789 734-735-4441
902 Meadowlands Ct., Monroe, M1 48161

Tom Steggall trsteggall@gmail.com 1235678 989-352-5529 417-543-2651
11452 Lakeshore Dr., Lakeview, MI 48850

Gary Sullivan gtsullivan@ameritech.net 36789 517-543-8003 517-490-1107
976 N. Cochran Ave., Charlotte, MI 48813

Royden Swaffield rswaffield@aol.com 1378 269-965-2615
8250 Calvin Rd., Battle Creek, MI 49107

Shawn Teichmer steichme@arbor.edu 359 231-557-4585

Spring Arbor University, Spring Arbor, M1 49283

Bill Tennant wetennant@gmail.com 78 989-224-8159 517-712-7341
1009 S. Swegles St., St. Johns, M1 48879

August Thoma ajthoma@hotmail.com 12356789 248-495-1951
1119 Periwinkle, Unit 23, Sanibel, FL 33597

Ronald Veenstra ronelaineveen@yahoo.com 12345 616-457-0176
6735 Waterfront Cir., Grandville, MI 49418

Karen Viele ksmov3@yahoo.com 12478 517-868-4080 989-430-6136
4677 Dimond Way, Dimondale, M| 48821

Gabriel Villasurda gabevill@pathwaynet.com 1247 734-477-9323
3076 Forest Creek Ct., Ann Arbor, M1 48108

Gary Waldo shariwaldo@yahoo.com 137 989-619-3136
2485 Fischer Rd., Gaylord, MI 49735

David Wells davidlynnwells@hotmail.com 1345789 616-361-6546
4321 Northgate NE, Grand Rapids, M1 49525

Thomas Wentworth musicmanwmu@comcast.net 12378 269-683-1478 269-470-0327
2975 Portage Rd., Niles, M1 49120

Barry Wentz wentzmb@charter.net 2359 989-471-5239 989-657-3666
8161 US 23 South, Ossineke, M1 49766

Roger Weyersberg santal010@mac.com 123678 989-723-4682 989-277-4997

4700 N. Friegel, Owosso, MI 48867




Contact

Email Address/Mailing Address Areas of Interest

Home Phone

Cell Phone

Lloyd Whitehead

Iwhitehead@brightsparktravel.com 1378
3200 Primrose Lane, Ypsilanti, M1 48197

734-755-4177

Walt Whitmer

wwhitmer@chartermi.net 135678

7699 W. White Birch Ave., Lake City, MI 49651

231-839-3048

231-920-6699

Rose Marie Wiersma

616-322-1200

Diane Winder

734-484-9964

734-678-8029

Gerald Woolfolk

734-665-6682

734-646-1901

James Yarrick

989-382-5494

989-289-4099

Elizabeth Zachary

rosemwiersma@yahoo.com 123789
283 N. Division, Holland, M1 49424
dianelwinder@hotmail.com 249

510 Browning St., Ypsilanti, M|l 48197
gmwoolfolk@aol.com 378
2780 Holyoke Lane, Ann Arbor, MI 48103
yarricks@cmsinter.net 1367

32 Chippewa Dr., Barryton, MI 49305

elizajz@yahoo.com 12378

389 Kercheval Ave., Grosse Pointe Farms, MI 48236

313-885-6505

313-330-6494

Contact

Email Address/Mailing Address Areas of Interest

OUT OF STATE INDIVIDUALS INTERESTED IN RESOURCE ASSISTANCE

Home Phone

Cell Phone

Harvey Benstein

925-285-6392

Dr. Carl Chevallard

719-265-5645

719-499-7754

Dr. Lynn Cooper

hbenstein@gmail.com 348

16 Bryce Ave., Pittsburg, CA 94565
chevy@conductyourlife.com 12

910 Oak Bend Ct., Colorado Springs, CO 80919 23458
lynn.cooper@asbury.edu 89

606 Kinlaw Dr., Wilmore, KY 40390

859-858-4658

859-948-2292

David F. Ellis

slideman@hotmail.com 12348
3712 NW 69 Terrace, Oklahoma City, OK 73116

405-286-1760

Bruce Galbraith

239-947-6196

239-777-5800

Michael Griffith

307-742-7034

Ron Hornish

bgal@mac.com 38
1700 East Market St., #502, Celina, OH 45822
symph@uwyo.edu 349
3424 Alta Vista Dr., Laramie, WY 82072
rfhornish@aol.com 378

100 Forest Place #P6, Oak Park, IL 60301

708-386-2863

708-302-2863

Lon Seaboldt

seaboldtl@goldenwest.net 12478

27461 Pass Rd., Hot Springs, SD 57747

605-745-5929




